

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
 Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com

OFFICIAL USE

Certified Mail Fee \$ 3.30

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)

Return Receipt (hardcopy) \$ 2.70

Return Receipt (electronic) \$

Certified Mail Restricted Delivery \$

Adult Signature Required \$

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$

Postage \$ 1.46

Total Postage and Fees \$ 6.46

BW

Kathleen + Kevin Alcock National Roofing Corp.
 Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No.
1237 Circle Ave
 City, State, ZIP+4®
Forest Park, IL 60130

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Hugo Chaviano
 Director

13 January 2017

RE: **NOTICE OF SECOND VIOLATION**

Certified Mail No.: 7015 0640 0006 2565 5374

Public Body: Worth Township

Project: Township of Worth Community Center roof replacement (11601 S. Pulaski Rd., Alsip)

IDOL Case No.: 2015-PW-WJ09-0975

Dear Kathleen Alcock, Kevin Alcock, and National Roofing Corporation:

This letter is formal notice of the determination by the Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL) that National Roofing Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "You" or "Your") violated the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 *et seq.*) ("PWA"). This letter constitutes a **NOTICE OF SECOND VIOLATION** and is issued by IDOL pursuant to Section 11a of the PWA, and the Prevailing Wage Hearing Procedures, 56 Ill. Adm. Code 100 for the following reasons:

You violated Section 5 of the PWA by failing to maintain accurate records as required under the Act, specifically; certified payrolls. You also violated Section 5 of the PWA by failing to maintain all records required under Section 5 of the Act, specifically; the worker's starting and ending times of work each day.

Because the Department determined that You commit a second violation of the PWA within five (5) years of the date of Your Notice of First Violation, You are now subject to a summary debarment for a period of four (4) years, during which time You shall not be awarded any contracts for public works. You, as well as all directors, officers, agents, representatives or other controlling persons who acted through or on Your behalf as set forth in 56 Ill. Adm. Code 100.26(a), are debarred from being awarded any public works contracts for the period of debarment. The debarment will begin from the date of publication in the Illinois Register.

You have ten (10) working days after the receipt of this Second Notice of Violation to request a hearing by the Illinois Department of Labor regarding the alleged violations. You have the right to contest the violation underlying this Second Violation as well as the issuance of this Second Notice of Violation, pursuant to Section 11a of the PWA and the Prevailing Wage Hearing Procedures. Failure to timely request a hearing within the time frame shall result in an automatic and immediate debarment for You and all directors, officers, agents, representatives or other controlling persons acting through or on Your behalf.



Hugo Chaviano,
 Director

Michael A Bilandic Building
 160 North LaSalle, Suite C-1300
 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3150
 (312) 793-2800
 Fax: (312) 793-5257

900 South Spring Street
 Springfield, Illinois 62701
 (217) 782-6206
 Fax: (217) 782-0596

Regional Office Building
 2309 West Main Street, Suite 115
 Marion, Illinois 62959
 (618) 993-7090
 Fax: (618) 993-7258